MADHYA PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION, BHOPAL

NOTIFICATION

_									
Date.									

No. MPERC /2024/...... In exercise of the powers conferred under section 181sub-clause (i) of clause (d) of sub-section (2) of section 39, sub-clause (i) of clause (c) of section 40, section 66, and clause (i) of sub-section (2), and clause (c) of sub-section (1) of section 86 of the Electricity Act 2003 (No. 36 of 2003) Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby makes the following amendment in the Madhya Pradesh Balancing and Settlement Code, 2023 (No. RG- 34(II) of 2023) herein after referred to as the 'Principal Code' namely:

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MADHYA PRADESH BALANCING AND SETTLEMENT CODE, 2023

- 1. Short Title and Commencement-
 - 1.1. This Code shall be called "Madhya Pradesh Balancing and Settlement Code 2023 (First Amendment) [ARG-34(II)(i) of 2024]".
 - 1.2. This Code shall come into force from the date of its publication in the official Gazette of Government of Madhya Pradesh.
- 2. Amendment to clause 6 of the Principal Code:
 - 2.1. Following amendment shall be made in sub-clause (2) of the clause 6 of the Principal Code, namely:

Words "each Discom" in the first paragraph of sub-clause (2) of the clause 6 shall be substituted by words "Intra State Entity Excluding RE Generators and Open Access Customers)".

- 3. Amendment to clause 7 of the Principal Code:
 - 3.1. Following amendment shall be made in sub-clause (i) of the sub-clause (8) of clause 7 of the Principal Code, namely:

Words "for total Deviation Charges" in the First sentence of sub-clause (i) of the sub-clause (8) of clause 7 of the Principal Code shall be substituted by the words "with Regional Deviation Charges" and words "of Discoms" in Second sentence of sub-clause (i) of the sub-clause (8) of clause 7 of the Principal Code shall be substituted by the words "by State Discoms and Regional Deviation Charges".

3.2. Following amendment shall be made in the sub-clause (15) of clause 7 of the

Principal Code, namely:

Words "accordance with" repeated after the same words "accordance with" in the sub-clause (15) of clause 7 of the Principal Code shall be deleted.

3.3. Following amendment shall be made in the sub-clause (23) of clause 7 of the Principal Code, namely:

Word "**Discoms**" in the sub-clause (23) of clause 7 of the Principal Code shall be substituted by the words and symbols "**Intra State Entity (Excluding RE Generators and Open Access Customers**)".

3.4. Following amendment shall be made in the sub-clause (a) of the sub-clause (23) of clause 7 of the Principal Code, namely:

"Word "**Discom**" in the end of the sub-clause (a) of the sub-clause (23) of clause 7 of the Principal Code shall be substituted with words and symbols "**Intra State Entity** (**Excluding RE Generators and Open Access Customers**)".

3.5 Following amendment shall be made in the sub-clause (b) of the sub-clause (23) of clause 7 of the Principal Code, namely:

"Word "Discom" in the end of the sub-clause (b) of the sub-clause (23) of clause 7 of the Principal Code shall be substituted with words and symbols "Intra State Entity (Excluding RE Generators and Open Access Customers)".

3.6 Following amendment shall be made in the sub-clause (c) of the sub-clause (23) of clause 7 of the Principal Code, namely:

"Word "Discom" in the sub-clause (c) of the sub-clause (23) of clause 7 of the Principal Code shall be substituted with words and symbols "Intra State Entity (Excluding RE Generators and Open Access Customers)" and words "taken as per Indian Electricity Grid Code" shall be substituted with words and symbols "as approved by the Commission with separate orders/notifications from time to time. Till such time rates are not approved by the Commission, rates shall be taken as specified in IEGC".

3.7 Following amendment shall be made in the sub-clause (24) of clause 7 of the Principal Code, namely:

"Word "**Discom**" in the sub-clause (a), (b), (c) and (d) of the sub-clause (24) of clause 7 of the Principal Code shall be substituted with words and symbols "**Intra State Entity Excluding (RE Generators and Open Access Customers)**".

3.8 Following amendment shall be made in the sub-clause (26) of clause 7 of the Principal Code, namely:

"Word "**Discoms**" appearing in two places in the sub-clause (26) of clause 7 of the Principal Code shall be substituted with words and symbols "**Intra State Entities** (**Excluding RE Generators and Open Access Customers**)" in both the places.

3.9 Following amendment shall be made in the sub-clause (e) of the sub-clause (26) of clause 7 of the Principal Code, namely:

"Word "**Discoms**" appearing in two places in the sub-clause (e) of the sub-clause (26) of clause 7 of the Principal Code shall be substituted with words and symbols "**Intra State Entities (Excluding RE Generators and Open Access Customers)**" in both the places.

By order of the Commission,

Secretary
Madhya Pradesh Electricity Regulatory Commission